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RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Trade Corridors Improvement Fund (TCIF) 
Project Baseline Agreement for Project 85, Avenue 52 Grade Separation (PPNO 1142).  The 
Southern California Consensus Group concurs with this amendment and the requested changes. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Riverside County Transportation Commission (RCTC) and the City of Coachella (City) propose 
to amend the TCIF Project Baseline Agreement for Project 85, Avenue 52 Grade Separation 
(Project), to update the delivery schedule, cost, and funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Project was adopted into the TCIF Program by the Commission on March 23, 2011.  A Project 
Baseline Agreement executed between the Department, the Commission, and the City was approved 
on September 15, 2011, under Resolution TCIF-P-1112-08B.   
 
The project is located in the City of Coachella and will construct a grade separation bridge that will 
carry traffic on Avenue 52 over Grapefruit Boulevard and Union Pacific Railroad’s (UPRR) two 
existing tracks by means of a reinforced concrete bridge.  The project is needed to eliminate impacts 
from the existing at-grade crossing including emergency vehicle response delays, greenhouse gases 
generated by traffic delayed by trains, and adverse neighborhood impacts including delays, noise 
pollution and safety impacts. The project will improve the reliability of the UPRR system by 
eliminating the potential for vehicle of pedestrian versus train accidents and to allow for expansion 
of the rail corridor without additional public safety or neighborhood impacts. 
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The completion of the environmental phase took approximately six months longer than anticipated, 
due to Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Department rescinding their initial 
concurrence on the project regarding Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) criteria for 
non-capacity enhancing projects.  As a result, preparation of additional technical studies and design 
alternatives had to be revised in order to comply with all government requirements.  The end of 
environmental phase was completed July 18, 2012. 
 
The completion of the design phase is anticipated to be delayed 15 months pending completion of 
the Right-of-Way (ROW) Phase.  The ROW phase could not begin, due to project sequencing, until 
the completion of the environmental phase.  Property acquisition and negotiations were also delayed 
due to extenuating circumstances and complications of the property owners.  The City anticipates 
having order of possession on all parcels by March 29, 2013 and is striving for a ROW Certification 
No. 2 for the project by April 1, 2013. 
 
The Construction phase has been delayed nine months pending the completion of the Plans 
Specifications & Engineering (PS&E) and ROW phases.  The City is on schedule to advertise the 
project in June 2013, which will assure that the Project will begin construction prior to the TCIF 
construction contract execution deadline of December 2013.  Contract award is anticipated for 
August 2013 and start of construction in October 2013.  The construction completion date is now 
scheduled for March 2015. 
 
The following table provides a list of the project’s milestones with current approved and proposed 
delivery schedule: 
 

Project Milestone Current 
Approved Proposed Change 

Begin Environmental Phase 02/11/2011 --- No Change 
End Environmental Phase 02/01/2012 07/18/2012 6 Months 
Begin Design Phase 12/01/2011 07/19/2012 8 Months 
End Design Phase 12/01/2012 04/01/2013 4 Months 
Begin Right of Way Phase 02/01/2012 07/19/2012 6 Months 
End Right of Way Phase 11/01/2012 04/01/2013 5 Months 
Begin Construction Phase 07/01/2013 08/01/2013 1 Month 
End Construction Phase 07/01/2014 03/31/2015 9 Months 
Begin Closeout 08/01/2014 04/01/2015 8 Months 
End Closeout 02/01/2015 09/01/2015 7 Months 
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RCTC and the City also request an update to the project funding plan.  At the time the original 
baseline agreement was executed, the project was in the preliminary project development phase with 
an estimated total project cost of $22,200,000.  The associated environmental, design criteria and 
ROW changes have increased the total project cost $2.166 million.  The updated total project cost is 
now $24,366,000, as shown in the following table. 
 

 ( DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS ) 

FUND SOURCE TOTAL Totals by Fiscal Year Totals by Project Phase 
Prior 10/11 11/12 12/13 PA&ED PS&E R/W CONST 

State Bond - Trade Corridor Improvement Funds (TCIF) 
Current Approved 10,000    10,000    10,000 
Change 0    0    0 
Proposed 10,000    10,000    10,000 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) 
Current Approved 10,180 4,862   5,318 2,362  2,500 5,318 
Change 0 -2,500   2,500 0  -2,500 2,500 
Proposed 10,180 2,362   7,818 2,362  0 7,818 
Local Transportation Funds (LTF) – City of Coachella 
Current Approved 1,640 216   1,424 216  0 1,424 
Change 1,166 90   1,076 90  2,500 -1,424 
Proposed 2,806 306   2,500 306  2,500 0 
2009 Annual Appropriation Earmark - Surface Transportation Priorities 
Current Approved 380    380    380 
Change 0    0    0 
Proposed 380    380    380 
Private Funds – Railroad Contribution 
Current Approved 0    0    0 
Change 1,000    1,000    1,000 
Proposed 1,000    1,000    1,000 
TOTAL 
Current Approved 22,200 5,078   17,122 2,578  2,500 17,122 
Change 2,166 -2,410   4,576 90  0 2,076 
Proposed 24,366 2,668   21,698 2,668  2,500 19,198 
 

RESOLUTION TCIF-P-1112-30 
 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Trade 
Corridors Improvement Fund Baseline Agreement for Project 85, Avenue 52 Grade Separation 
(PPNO 1142), in accordance with the changes described and illustrated above.  
 
Attachment 
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